### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Apollo Hardwoods Company	12/23/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Base Point Inc.
Street Address:	533 Burkes Drive
City:	Coraopolis
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15108

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11086767	
Patent Number:	7028729	
Patent Number:	7383643	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)945-5933

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-471-8815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kent E. Baldauf, Jr.

Address Line 1: The Webb Law Firm

Address Line 2: 700 Koppers Building

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4200-040351

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kent E. Baldauf, Jr., Reg. No. 36,082

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=apolloassignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023427 FRAME: 0643 JP \$120.00 11086/6/

500999524

source=apolloassignment#page2.tif source=apolloassignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023427 FRAME: 0644

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Apollo Hardwoods Company	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)				
•	Name: Base Pont Inc.				
,	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ✔ No					
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>533 Burkes Drive</u>				
Execution Date(s) December 23, 2008					
Assignment Merger	City: Corgonalis				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Coraopolis				
Joint Research Agreement	State: PA				
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 15108				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No				
4. Application or patent number(s):   This document is being filed together with a new application.					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
11/086,767	7,028,729 7,383,643				
Additional numbers at	ltached?				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 3				
Name: Kent E. Baldauf, Jr.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00				
Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 436 Seventh Avenue	Enclosed				
700 Koppers Building	None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information				
State: PA Zip: 15219	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1059 Expiration Date 08/2010				
Phone Number: 412-471-8815					
Fax Number: 412-945-5933	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0650				
Email Address: assignments@webblaw.com	Authorized User Name				
9. Signature:	October 28, 2009				
Signature	Date				
Kent E. Baldauf, Jr.	Total number of pages including cover 3				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Apollo Hardwoods Company, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, having a place of business at 533 Burkes Drive, Coraopolis, PA 15108 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter "the Intellectual Property"),

AND, WHEREAS, Base Point Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, having a place of business at 533 Burkes Drive, Coraopolis, PA 15108 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the Intellectual Property,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, together with the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patents which may issue therefore in the United States and all foreign countries and all non-provisional patent applications, divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, said assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patents and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

This Assignment is binding on the ASSIGNOR and his respective successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns.

APOLLO HARDWOODS COMPANY

Dated: 23 DEC 2008

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and Commonwealth personally appeared EDWARD CONSTANTINE, who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.

> Witness my hand and notarial seal this <u>23</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u>, 2008. Lais a. Keating

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Lois A. Keating, Notary Public City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Mar. 8, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

PATENT

REEL: 023427 FRAME: 0646

# EXHIBIT A

## A. <u>ISSUED UNITED STATES PATENTS</u>

TITLE	PATENT NO	ISSUE DATE
Apparatus and Method for	7,028,729	April 18, 2006
Manufacturing Veneer		
Method and Apparatus	7,383,643	June 10, 2008
Used for Drying Materials		
Including Veneers		

# B. PENDING UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

THEE	SERIAL NO	FILING DATE
Heating Panel	11/086,767	March 22, 2005

PATENT REEL: 023427 FRAME: 0647

**RECORDED: 10/28/2009**